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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 569 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 HOUSE BILL      1698 3 

By: Representatives Baker, Shaver, J. Miller, Collier, Holland, Dawson, Wagner, Thurman, 4 

 Davis, Sheid, and Cash 5 

 6 

 7 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR SPECIAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE 9 

PLATES FOR FIREFIGHTERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 10 

 11 

 Subtitle 12 

"TO PROVIDE FOR SPECIAL MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATES FOR 13 

FIREFIGHTERS." 14 

 15 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 16 

 17 

 SECTION 1.  The Department of Finance and Administration shall, after 18 

seeking the advice of the Fire Protection Services Board, design a special 19 

motor vehicle license plate to be issued to certified firefighters.  Any 20 

person who is certified by the Fire Protection Services Board as a certified 21 

firefighter shall be entitled to special firefighters motor vehicle license 22 

plates upon paying the normal fee plus ten dollars ($10.00).  The additional 23 

ten dollars shall be deposited in the State Central Services Fund as direct 24 

revenues to the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and 25 

Administration.  Upon the annual renewal of the motor vehicle license plates 26 

issued for passenger cars and class one (1) trucks, the firefighter shall 27 

provide adequate proof to the Department that he is a certified firefighter at 28 

the time of applying for renewal. 29 

 30 

 SECTION 2.  The Department of Finance and Administration shall issue 31 

regulations necessary to implement this act. 32 

 33 

 SECTION 3.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 34 

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 35 

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 36 
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 SECTION 4.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 2 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 3 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 4 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 5 

act are declared to be severable. 6 

 7 

 SECTION 5.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 8 

hereby repealed. 9 

 10 

 APPROVED: 03/17/93 11 

 12 
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